To understand these 
events better, we undertook a large-scale survey of logging workers across the Northeast. In late 2020, we 
mailed paper surveys to loggers in six states (Maine, New Hampshire, Vermont, New York, Pennsylvania, 
and West Virginia). Four hundred eighty four (484) loggers responded to the survey, yielding a response 
rate of 13.3%. Most knew someone who tested positive for COVID-19 (71.9%). Less than half (43%) 
received employer training about COVID-19 prevention measures, though 73% received some form of 
COVID-19 PPE from their employers.